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PIGS, JANUARY 1, 1982 
	

PORCS, 1er  JANVIER 1982 

Total Pig Numbers Down 32 

Total pig numbers for Canada (not 

S  including Newfoundland) at January 1, 1982 
are estimated at 9,261,000, a decrease of 32 
from January 1, 1981 at 9,553,800. In the 
West, numbers decreased by 4% and in the 
East numbers decreased by 3%. 

Sown for Breeding and Bred Guts Down 52 

The number of sows for breeding and bred 
guts is estimated at 941,800, down 5% from 
January 1, 1981 at 990,500. Sow numbers are 
down 6% in the East and down 2% in the West. 

Farrowings Down 22  

Ense.ble den pores, diminution de 3% 

Selon lea estimations, le nombre total d' 
porcs au Canada (sauf Terre-Neuve) au 1er  janvier 
1982 était de 9,261,000 soit ume baisse de 32 par 
rapport au 1er  janvier 1981, A 9,553,800. Dan4 
l'Ouest, ii a eu une diminution de 4% t.mdls 
l'Est diminuait de 3%. 

Truies pour la reproduction et jeunes truies 
saillies baisse de 5% 

Le noinbre de trules pour la reproduction et dt 
jeunes truies saillies est estimg A 941,800 soit 
5% de moms qu'au 1er  janvier 1981, A 990,500. L 
nonbre de truies a diminuê de 6% dana l'Et et dc 
2% dans l'Ouest. 

Mimes baa diminution de 22 

The 1981 estimate for farrowings from 
July 1, 1981 to December 31, 1981 is 867,300 
a decrease of 2% from the 1980 estimate for 
the same period. Farrowings were down 22 in 
the East and 3% in the West. 

Livestock and Animal Products Section, 

Agriculture Statistics Division. 

Selon l'estimation de 1981, il y a eu 867,30( 
mimes bas entre le 1er juillet 1981 et le 31 
dcembre 1981, soit 2% de moms que pour is 
p node correspondante de 1980. Le nornbre de 
mimes has a di'rtirnié de 2% dans l'Est Pt de IT 
clans 1 Quest 

Section du bétail et des produits d'origine 
animale, 

Division de Is statistique agricole. 
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Truies devant mettre baa, di.inution de 3% dans 
lea deux prochains tri.estres 

D'après lea renseignements furnis par les 
cultivateurs, on estime que 426,900 truies met-
tront bas entre le 1er  janvier 1982 et le 31 
mars, 1982, 3% de meins qu'au premier trimestre 
de 1981. Pour la pdriode du ler  avril 1982 au 30 
jüin 1982, on estime que 417,100 truies mettront 
baa, 3¼ de moms que pour la période correspon-
dante de 1981. 

APERU DE LA MThODOLOGIE - PORCS 

Les estimations, pour les porcs figurant dana 
la prdsente publication, se fondent sur lea ren-
seignements fournis par un échantillon dleveurs 
de chaque province a travers le pays. Lea données 
sont recuelilies A l'aide d'enquêtes volontaires, 
de type postal, menées trimestriellement et de 
deux enqudtes descriptives sur l'agriculture con-
duites annuellement au 1er juillet. L'enquête 
trimestrielle permet d'obtenir lea variations du 
nombre de porcs depuls l'enquëte précédente. Ces 
variations sont alors appliquées aux estimations 
précédentes pour produire lea chiffres courants. 
L'échantillon eat stratifid selon la province et 
la taille de l'exploitatlon et lea grands éle-
veurs font l'objet de rappels tdléphoniques. Lea 
enquétes descriptives sur l'agriculture et sur 
lea fermes sont basées sur des regions-cadres de 
sondage choisies de façon aléatoire et sont con-
duites par sondage, c'est-A-dlre, que l'on 
procède par entrevues personnelles. On ajuste 
ensuite lea résultats de ces enquétes afin de les 
rendre compatibles avec les bilans sur la dispo-
nibilitd et l'écoulement. Ces bilans comprennent 
lea mises baa, lea nsrts, lea mises en marché, 
lea mouvements interprovinciaux et internationaux 
ainsi que lea variations dana lea inventaires. 

Le recensement sur l'agriculture 4tnblit les 
repAres des inventaires tous les cinq ans. Lea 
estimations contenues dans cette publication sont 
basées sur lea donndes du recensement du 1er  juin 
1976. Nous planif ions de publier lea données du 
recensemaent du 3 juln 1981 dana l'€dition du 1er 
juillet 1982 de carte publication. 

On procAde A des revisions lorsque certaines 
inforntations sur la mise en marché le demandent. 
Généralement, on ne procAde A des revisions que 
loraque lea résultats du recensemnent sont connus 
et que lea estimations intercensitaires con-
mandent un ajustement. 

Lea estimations pour le total des porcs au 
Canada, se sont toujours situées en decA de 5% 
des points repAres et ce pour lea quelques der-
fliers recensements. Par contre, pour lea 
provinces prises s6p3r6ment, les résultats ont 
sensiblemnent plus vane. 

Sown to Farrow Down 3% in Next Two Quarters 

Farmers' reports indicate that the number 
of sows expected to farrow from January 1, 
1982 to March 31, 1982 is estimated at 
426,900, a decrease of 3% from last year. 
For April 1, 1982 to June 30, 1982 farrow-
ings are expected to be 417,100, down 3% 
from the corresponding quarter of a year 
earlier. 

METhODOLOGY SUMMARY - PIGS 

Pig estimates contained in this publica-
tion are based on information provided by a 
sample of farmers in each province across 
the country. Data are collected through 
voluntary, mail-type surveys conducted on a 
quarterly basis and two agriculture enumera-
tive surveys conducted annually at July 1. 
Measures of change in pig numbers from 
previous surveys are calculated and chained 
to previous estimates to arrive at current 
figures. The sample is stratified by prov-
ince and by size of operation, large-scale 
operations are followed up by telephone. The 
Agriculture and Farm Enumerative Surveys are 
primarily area frame, probability type 
surveys carried Out on a personal interview 
basis. Results of these surveys are mcdi-
f led to conform with supply-disposition 
balance sheets, which include 	births, 
deaths, marketings, 	interprovincial and 
international okvemnents as well as changes 
in inventory. 

The Census of Agriculture provides in-
ventory benchmarks every five years. Esti-
mares carried in this publication are based 
on the June 1, 1976 census benchmark. We 
plan to carry June 3, 1981 census data in 
the July 1, 1982 issue of this publication. 

Revisions are made if necessitated by 
subsequent marketing information. In 
general, revisions are made only after 
census results are available and lntercensal 
estimates require re-aligning. 

Estimates for total pigs in Canada have 
been within 5% of benchmarks for the last 
few censuses. For individual provinces, 
results have been more variable. 

I 

I 



31.1 30.5 98 
36.0 37.0 103 
20.6 23.9 116 

1,070.0 1,050.0 98 
1,020.0 1,000.0 98 

2,177.7 2,141.4 98 

251.0 245.0 98 
205.0 178.0 87 
415.0 410.0 99 

75.0 73.0 97 

946.0 906.0 96 

3,123.7 3,047.4 98 
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TEXT TAILE I. Pigs: Is 	ber oa Var, by Provt.ca, Jsmuary I, 1981 and 1982 

TAOLEAII EXPLICAM I. Porca: Ns.brs das. I.e. EUcS, per peOsince 	j, 	1er 1iSr 1951 at 1982 

Total pigs Breeding stock All other pigs 

Total, porce Pour is reproduction Toui lee autr.s pores 

Average 1982 as a 1982 as a 1982 as a 
Province 1978-1982 percentage of percentage percantag. 

of 1981 of 1981 
1981 1982 1981 1982 1981 1982 

Moyeane 1982 en pour- 1982 an 1982 er,  
1978-1982 centaga de pourcentage peur 

de 	1981 I, 	II; 

1978- 	1981 
1982 

:1 	-- viii',. j.,l. - 	.111 I'm lho 	;,vd, 	- ni I 

Prinve Edward iniavd - 

tle-dw-Priuee-dougrd 95.3 101.5 98.0 103 	97 11.9 11.5 97 89.6 86.5 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 

tcoaae 98.4 110.0 113.0 115 	103 12.2 12.3 101 97.8 100.7 
New Brunswick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 54.0 61.0 72.0 133 	118 7.3 9.6 128 53.5 62.4 1, 

Oudbec 2,785.8 3,150.0 3,000,0 108 	95 533.0 308.0 92 2,815.0 2,692.0 
OnIon,, 2996.0 1,15',.)) 1,115.)) 108 	99 395.5 371.0 94 2,760.0 2,742.0 

F.aot 	- Tot.) 	- 	Eot ,,979.5 6.//. 6.190.0 108 	01 161.6 /1 1..4 94 5,815.9 5,68H1 98 

9,, 6 1 Jr H. 9 )v,.J .91. 

Alberta 1,186.0 1,280.0 1,255.0 106 	98 125.5 123.7 99 1,154.5 1,131.3 
British Columbia - 

losbie-Britsonique 164.2 245.0 243.0 148 	99 28.0 28.0 100 217.0 215.0 

- Total - Oo.st 2,716.5 2,976.3 2,863.0 105 	96 294.5 290.0 98 2,681.5 2,573.0 96 

8,646.0 9.553.8 9,261.0 - 	107 	97 1,036.4 1,004.4 95 8,497.4 8,256.6 1 

1601 TAMI.I 	ii .AI1'lrI,, 	'I6' 	n,' '. 	. 0,1,6' 	:,-,,,, p wi I'r..ivr,', 	,n,mry I, 	1981 	,',d ('JO . ' 

TAILBAII MCPLICATIF ii. To..s lea autraa porca: No.bre par groupe du poida at par produce I,. •'r 	nv iv 'lvi .' 	OR,' 

Undar 45 pounds (20 kilograms) 	 45-130 pounds (20-60 kilograms) 	 Over 130 pounds (60 ki1ogran 

Mobs de 45 here. (20 kilogramses) 	45-130 hors. (20-60 kilagrasas.) 	Plus de 130 Stores (60 k11op 

Province 	 1982 as s 	 1982 as a 	 1982 as 
percentage 	 percentage 	 5wrcefllag 
of 1981 	 of 1981 	 of 1981 

1981 	 1982 	 1981 	 1982 	 1981 	 1982 
1982 en 	 1982 en 	 1982 so 
pourceatage 	 pourcentage 	 030rre'l) 
de 1981 	 de 1981 

thousands - sillier. 	 thousands - silliurs 	 thousands - nll))vr. 

Newfound land - Terre-Mauve 
Prince Edward 1.1usd - tIe- 

du-Prince-4douard 30.8 29.5 96 
Nova Scotia - Nounelle-tcos,e 32.1 33.2 103 
New Brunswick - !louveau-Brunawick 16.5 19.4 III 
Qu8bec 745.0 700.0 94 
Ontario 900.0 885.0 98 

East - Total - Eat 1,724.4 1,667.1 97 

Manitoba 250.0 245.0 98 
))ankatchewsn 175.0 132.0 87 

383.0 380.0 99 
-FIsh Columbia - Colosbie- 
irIt.nnique 64.0 62.0 97 

West - Total - Ous.t 874.0 839.0 96 S 	CAIBADA 2,595.4 2,506.1 96 

• . 	Iignre 	lot 	.Ovol lo',i. 
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TEXT TAIII III. Boar., Some and Gilt. Mapt for Ur.adiog, Number on Fares. by Province, January 1, 1981 and 1982 

TAII.EM EXPLICATIP III. Y.rrsi., truman at J.uona ttul.s gardde. pear 91a.sge Ib.bre dana Ise farona. per proelore, le l"r (under 1991 et 1982 

Breading stock Boar,, 6 sooth, Sows for breeding and 
and over bred gilt. 

Pour I. reproduction Verrat,, 6 aol, Truien pour in reproduction 
et plus et jeunea truies .aillies 

Proojoce 1982 as a 1982 as a 1992 as a 
percentage percentage percentage 
of 1981 of 1981 o f 1981 

1981 	1982 1981 	 1982 1981 	 1982 
1982 an 1982 en 1982 en 
pourcentage pourcentage pourcentoge 

de 1981 de 1981 de 1981 

thousand. - sillier. thouasnds - sillier, thousand, - .illi.rs 

Newfoundland - Terre-Mauve 
Prince Edward Island - ti.- 

du-Prince-douard 11.9 11.5 97 0.7 0.6 86 11.2 10.9 97 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle4conse 12.2 12.3 101 0.7 0.7 100 11.5 11.6 101 

New Brunneick - Nouveau-Brunswick 	 7.5 9.6 128 0.6 0.7 117 6.9 8.9 129 

Qudbec 335.0 308.0 92 20.0 18.0 90 311.0 290.0 92 

OntarIo 395.0 373.0 94 24.0 23.0 96 371.0 350.0 96 

East - Total - But 761.6 714.4 94 46.0 43.0 93 715.6 671.4 94 

Manitoba 81.3 83.3 102 5.3 5.3 100 76.0 78.0 103 

Saskatchewan 60.0 55.0 92 3.9 3.6 92 56.1 51.4 92 

Albert. 175.9 123.7 99 8.7 8.7 100 116.8 115.0 98 

Brtti.h Columbia - coloubie- 
Brltannique 29.0 28.0 100 2.0 2.0 100 26.0 26.0 100 

W.at - Total - Ou.st 294.8 290.0 98 19.9 19.6 98 274.9 270.4 98 

CANADA I.(6.4 1,004.4 95 65.9 62.6 99 990.5 941.8 95 

figures not available 
no.brea indi.poniblen 

TEXT TAILE IV. Sow. Farrowed, Pigo tiorn 	and Pigs Suved(1), by Produce, July 1 	to Droesber 31 	(Pail Pig Crop), 1980 and 	1981 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF IV. Truiea ayaet at, baa, porcalats ada at porosist. rdchappda( I), per prodisca • do Or  juilist so 31 64ce.brr (sian hoe d' ,omosne), 

1960 at 1981 

Sow. farrowed Pig. born Pig. ,aved(1) 

Truies apant .49 has Porceleta ads Porceleta rdchapp8a(i) 

Province 1981 as a 1981 no a 1981 as a 

percentage percentage jsrcentage 

of 1980 of 1980 of 1980 
1980r 1981 1980r 1981 1990r 1981 

1981 en 1981 en 1981 on 

pourcentage pourcentage pourcentage 

de 1980 de 1980 de 1980 

thousand. - silliera thousand, - silliers thousands - sillier. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve . .. ., .. .. .. 
Prince Edward island . lie- 

thrprioce-tdouard 10.9 10.5 96 107.0 105.5 99 95.2 94.6 99 

Nova Scotia - Nouveile-cosss 11.5 11.7 102 108.3 112.3 104 95.2 9918 105 

New Brunswick - No,veau-Brunswick 8.0 8.6 10$ 78.8 85.5 lOB 70.1 75.8 108 

Québec 286.0 283.0 99 2,740.0 2,765.0 101 2,288.0 2,325.0 102 

Ontario 306.0 299.0 98 2,835.0 2,810.0 99 2,480.0 2,460.0 99 

mat - Total - Eat 622.4 612.8 98 5,869.1 5,878.3 100 5,028.5 5.05.2 101 

Manitoba 74.0 74.0 100 687.0 691.0 101 626.0 630.0 101 

Saakatchewsn 50.0 43.0 86 460.0 393.0 85 410.0 340.0 83 

Alberta 114.0 112.0 98 1,066.0 1,020.0 96 920.0 900.0 98 

British Colusbis - Colo.bie- 
Britanniqus 25,5 23.5 100 253.0 254.0 100 218.0 210.0 96 

last - Total - Osoat 263.5 234.5 97 2,466.0 2,358.0 96 2,174.0 2,080.0 96 

CANADA 885.9 867.3 96 8,335.1 8.236,3 99 7,202.5 7,131.2 99 

(1) Pigs alive at weaning time or alive, not yet weaned, at Decesber 31. 
(1) Porc. vivante A l'lge do sevroge no vivante at non e,core s.vr8s Is 31 dAcesbre. 

figure. not available. 
noebres iodiaponibles. 
revised figures. 

r 	nosbre. rectifids. 

I 

I 

I 
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TEXT TABLE V. Sowa Farrowed Jarns.ry I, 1981 to July 1, 1981 and Sow, Expected to Farrow Jexuary I • 1982 to July I, 1982, by Promiece 

tABLEAU EXPLICATIF V. Truies sysot ala baa do 1er  Janvier 1981 su let Jaillet 1981 et truies de.ant aattre baa do 1r  joovier 1982 aa 1r  jaiJIat 1982, 
par prom-lace 

Sow. farrosved, 	 Sown expected to 	 Expected farrowinga 
.prtng period 	 farrow, apring 	 no a percentage of 

parted 1982 	 farrowed 
Province 

Truiea ayanc ala 	 Tries decant notire 	 Decant mettre bee 
baa su printe.çs 	 baa so printeapa 	 an pourcentage den 

1982 	 mixes baa 

t'i.'usanrlu - irilliers 

Newfoundiaod - Terre-',-jv- 	 0• 

Prince Edward Island  
Nova Scotia - Nouvell :eesse 
New Brunswick - Source, Brunswick 	 8.0 	 8.1 
Qudbec 	 283.0 	 266.0 
Ontario 	 302.0 	 297.0 

East - Total - Pal 615.7 593.5 	 Sr 

British Coluobia - Colombie-Bri 	rr-riqoe 26.0 24.0 

Wast - Total - Owant 255.5 250.5 	 98 

CANADA 871.2 844.0 	 91 

figures not ov 
nomhres Indi-  c' - 	 - 

TABLEAU EXPLICPTlF 91. Truies ayant mis baa or tcoiea devant aartrm baa, pn 	Ix 

October, November, December 	 January, February, March 	 April, Nay. Jos' 

Octobre, noveobre, dAceabre 	 Janvier, fAnner, mare 	 Avril, mel, jo! 

Province 	 Farrowed 1981 as a Parrowed Expected 1982 as a Farrowed Lx,' 	I 
percentage 1981 to (arrow percentage 1981r to (arrow r°' rn' 

AyanE 	is baa of 1980 1982 of 	1981 1982 of 	1901 

1981 an Apant ala Denent 1982 en Ayant xis Decant 1982 er 
1980r 	1981 ,  pourcentage ban xettre ban pnurcentage baa retire 	boo pooro xl os 

do 1980 1981r 1982 de 1981 1981r 1982 d, 

thotinonds 	- 	milliers thousands - mullets rhos,sorrds - muller,, - 

- 	 I 	n- -- •.-•-,. - '- 

''Cr 	tin, rn 	nol 	eI 	- 	s- 

. . . . . . . . 

du-Pn1nce-douard 5.71 1.2 95 5.2 5.3 102 3.1 5.2 	 I. 
Nov. Scotia - Nosnelle-eosse 71.9 5.7 97 6.0 5.7 95 6.4 5.6 
New firunawick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 4.7 4.3 105 4.2 4.4 105 3.8 4,3 	 7 
QuAbec 121.0 120.0 99 143.0 136.0 95 140.0 130.0 
Ontario 154.5 149.0 97 154.0 150.0 97 148.0 147.0 

tour 	- 	C-tel 	- 	E.t Sill.' So. 2 911 717.6 71074 971 103.71 797.7 

III, 24.4 l. 1417 24.0 

Slberta 56.0 55.0 98 55.0 55.7 100 55.0 55.0 
Hr(tLah Coinobia - Coloabie- 

Brttanniqre 12.5 12.5 100 13.0 12.0 92 13.0 12.0 	 92 

' 	 Welt - Total - 0.eat 130.5 126.0 97 128.5 125.5 98 127.0 125.0 	 98 

CANADA 441.0 430.2 98 440.9 426.9 97 630.3 617,1 	 91 

figure, 	not 	availhI.-. 
noabre. 	indispllh.es. 
revised 	figures. 

sIrIr 	rlflls. 
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TEXT TAILE VII. Pig Eatisates, Canada(t), 1981 and I' 

TA8LEAU IXPLICATIF VII. Eattuationa des perca. Cssad 

1981 	 1982 	 January 1, 
as a percentafe 
of January 1, 

January 1 	April 1 	July 1 	October I 	January 1 	1981 

jer januier 	1er aurli 	1er juiliet 	jer octobre 	or janvier 	1er janvier 1982 
an pourcentaige 
du 1er janeler 
1981 

thousands - •ilitera 

Inventory - Inventaire: 

Ereedlng stock, 6 sonthe and over - Pour La 
reproduction. 6 ants et plus 

Soars for breeding and brad guts - Truies pour Ia 
reproduction at jeunes truies saillles 

Soars. 6 months and over - Verrsta, de 6 sole at plus 

All other pigs - Tous lea autres porci 

Under 45 pounds (20 kilograas) - Moms de 45 
ltvres (20 ktloiranaes) 

45-130 pounds (20-60 kilograms) - 45-130 lives. 
(20-60 kilogreamsa) 

Over 130 pounds (60 kilograras) - Plus Ic 130 
livre. (60 kilogrammes) 

TOTAL 

1.056.4 1,065.4 1,048.0 1,037.7 1,004.4 	95 

990.5 998.9 983.1 973.5 941.8 	95 

65.9 66.5 64.9 64.2 62.6 	95 

8,497.4 8,579.6 8,192.0 8,541.3 8,256.6 	97 

2,598.4 2,754.5 2,614.3 2,715.2 2,506.1 	96 

3,123.7 3,021.3 2,991.9 3,090.0 3,047.4 	98 

2,775.3 2,803.8 2,585.8 2,742.1 2,70. 

9,553.8 9.645.0 9,240.0 9,585.0 9,261.'' I 
percentage 
of 1980 

1980r 	 1981r 
1981 en 
pource cc age 
de 1980 

thousands - sillier. 	 2 

451.2 440.9 98 

446.9 430.3 96 

444.9 437.1 98 

441.0 430.2 98 

1982 as a 
percentage 
of 1981 

1981r 1982 
1982 en 
pourcentage 
Ic 1981 

thousands - milliera 2 

Farrowing and expected farrowinga - MisC* baa at raises has pc8nues: 

January, February, March - Jaoster, f8vcier. mars 

April, May, Juse - Avrii, mat, juin 

July. August, Sapteaber - Juillet, soOt, septeabre 

October, Nove.ber, December - Octobre, noveabre, d8cexbre 

Farrowings and expected 8 arrovinge - Misea bes at raises has pr8vuea: 

January, February. March - Janvier, f8vriec, .ara 	 440.9 	 426.9 	 '17 

April. May, June - Avril, mat, juln 	 430.3 	 417.1 

(1) Not including Newfoundland. 
(1) He co.prenant pea Terre-Mauve. 
r cevised figures 
r no.bres rectifids 

I 
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CA1TLE AND SHEEP, JANUARY 1, 1982 
	

BOVINS ET M)UTONS, 1er JANVIER 1982 

Bovins aucun changeaent 

Salon les estimations, le nombre de gra 

bovins et de veaux au Canada (sauf Terre Neuve), 
au 1er  janvier 1982 6tait de 12,520,000 contra 
12,468,000 au 1er janvier 1981, soit 4 peu pr4s 
le même. 

Vachee laitiêres, augmentation de 1% 

Salon les estimations, le nombre de vachea 
laitières €tait de 1,760,900, une augmentation 
1% par rapport au 1er  janvier 1981. La nombre i 
augment de 1% dans l'Est et de 2% dans I )iiest 

Las gdnisses laitiêres ont augmenté de 5%. 

Vaches de boucherie, aucun changement 

La nombre de vaches de boucherie au 1' 	Ja11 

vier 1982 dtait de 3,699,900 tétes, par rapporL i 
3,685,100, soit 4 peu prés le méme qu'au 
janvier 1981. Les regions de l'Ouest soot demeti-
rées 4 peu prês las mmes, tandis que l'E 
augmentait de 3%. Las génisses de boucherie 
sont maintenues 4 un niveau semblable, tandis qut 
ceiles pour l'ahattage unt c0000 line hi 
4%. 

Bouvilions augmentation de 12 

Salon les estimations, le nombre de bouvi I 
ions, au 1er  janvier 1982, était de 1,387,5 
contra 1,370,900 au 1er  janvier 1981 soft 
augmentation de 1%. C'est le résultat net d'ti 
augmentation de 5% dana 1'Oue.st at d'une h - ti 
de 3% dans l'Est. 

Putons et agneaux augmentation de 2% 

Salon les estimations, le nombre de alit - I 

d'agneaux au 1er janvier 1982, était de 499,31 
contra 488,100 au jer  janvier 1981, une augrnentt 
tion de 2%; c'est le résultat d'une augmentati 
de 2% dans l'Ouest at dans PEst. La troupeau d 
nnutons iI'un an et plus a augmenté de 3% et eel 
d'agneaux de moms d'un an a augmenté de 1%. 

APERU DE LA MTIIODOLOGIE - BOVINS ET PUUThNS 

Les estimations relatives aux bovine 
moutons figurant dans la présente publication, 
fondent sur des renseignernents fournis par ii: 

échantillon d'éleveurs de chaque province 
travers le pays. 

Les estimations pour les bovins soot tiré.e 
des résultats d'une enquête postale, de type 
volontaire, coridutte au 1er  janvier et de deux 
enquêtes descriptives annuelles hasCes sur dea 
regions-cadres de sondage, choisies de façu 
aléatoire, conduttes au  1er jitillet. 

Cattle Nuabers Unchanged 

Total cattle and calves in Canada (not 
including Newfoundland) at January 1, 1982 
are estimated at 12,520,000 head compared to 
12,468,000 at January 1, 1981, about the 
same. 

Milk Cows Up 1% 

Milk cows are estimated at 1,760,900, up 
1% from January 1, 1981. Numbers are up 1% 
in the East and up 2% in the West. Dairy 
heifers are estimated to have increased by 
5%. 

Beef Cows Unchanged 

Beef cows, at January 1, 1982, are esti-
mated at 3,699,900 head compared to 
3,685,100, at January 1, 1981, about the 
same. Western regions have remained about 
the same while the East increased by 3%. 
Beef heifers for breeding stayed at about 
the same level while heifers for slaughter 
decreased by 47.. 

Sraers Up 12 

eers are estimated at 1,387,500, up 1% 
the January 1, 1981 estimate of 

j,3,J,900. This is the net result of an es-
timated 5% increase in the West and a 3% 
decrease in the East. 

Sheep and Lambs Up 2% 

Sheep and lamb numbers are estimated at 
499,300, up 2% from 488,100 at January 1, 
1981. This is due to a 2% increase in the 
West and in the East. Sheep one year and 
over increased by 3% and lambs under one 
year old increased by 1%. 

METHODOLOGY SUMMARY - CATTLE AND SHEEP 

Cattle and sheep estimates contained in 
this publication are based on information 
provided by a sample of farmers in each 
province across Canada. 

Cattle estimates are made using the 
results of a voluntary, mail-type survey 
conducted at January 1 and two annual, 
irea-frame, prohabilittype enumerative 
surveys, conducted at July 1. 
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Les estimations relatives aux moutons, dans 
cette publication, sont fondes sur les enquêtes 
descriptives sur l'agriculture et les fermes, 
conduites au 1er  juillet, et sur des discussion 
avec des spécialistes a travers le pays. 

Lorsque nécessaire, les indications contenues 
daris lea bilans sur la disponibtitté et l'écoule-
ment peuvent commander quelques ajustements. Ces 
bilans comprennent les données sur lea nais-
sances, les morts, les abattages, lea mouvements 
interprovinciaux et internationaux ainsi que lea 
changements dans les inventaires. 

Lea estimations actuelles soot celI.ées aux es-
timations précédentes grace au recensement sur 
l'agriculrure du 1er  juin 1976 qui constitue le 
plus recent point repére. Nous planifions de 
publier lea données du recenseinent du 3 juin 1981 
dans l'édition du ler  juillet 1982 de cette 
publication. 

Lea estimations intercensitaires du noinbre 
total des bovins au Canada se sont maintenues en 
deça de 3% des points repêres des derniers recen-
seinents. Lea résultats des estimations par caté-
gone et par province ont par contre connu plus 
de fluctuations. Le nombre des moutons s'est 
maintenu en deça de 9% du recoi'sement sur l'agri-
culture du 1er  juin 1976. Le nombre restreint 
d'éleveurs de moutons au Canada, atnal que les 
inventaires de plus en plus déclinants de moutons 
pendant la dernière période intercensitaire ont 
contribué A rendre ardue l'estiivation du nombre 
de moutons. roe dans le cas des bovins, les 
estimations par groupe d'âge et par province ont 
vane sensiblement plus que le total national. 

Sheep estimates in this publication are 
based on the Agriculture and Farm Enuisera-
tive Surveys conducted at July 1, and 
discussions with sheep specialists across 
the country. 

If necessary, estimates are adjusted to 
conform with supply disposition balance 
sheets, which contain data on births, 
deaths, slaughterings, interprovincial and 
international movements, as well as changes 
in inventories. 

Current estimates are linked through pre-
vious estimates to the June 1, 1976 Census 
of Agriculture, which is the most recent 
benchmark. We plan to carry June 3, 1981 
census data in the July 1, 1982 issue of 
this publication. 

For recent censuses, intercensal esti-
mates of total cattle numbers in Canada have 
been within 3% of the benchmarks. Results 
have been more variable for estimates by 
category and by province. The estimate of 
total sheep numbers fell within 9% of the 
1976 Census benchmarks. The small number of 
sheep producers in Canada, and declining 
sheep inventories over the last intercensal 
period have made sheep estimating diffi-
cult. As to the case of cattle, estimates by 
age group and province have shown more 
variation than the national total. 

I 

4 
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Err TAZLB VIII. Cattle: Number on Var, by CIaas and Province, Ja.ary I, 1981 said 1982 

TABI.BAU WLICATIF VIII. ,vina: No.bre dana 1.a fer.es, par clasue et iaovince, 1. 1°' Jansler 1981 at 1982 

Total cattle and calves Bulls. 	1 year old or older 

Ores hovins et veaux Taureaux, I an at plus 

Average 1982 as a 1982 as a 

Province 	 1978-1982 percentage of percentage 
of 	1981 

1981 	 1982 1982 en 1981 	1982 
Noyenne pourcentage de 1982 en 
1978-1982 fourcentage 

de 1981 
1978- 1981 
1982 

thoosuodn - mllijerm thousands - alhliern 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve .. .. .. .. .. 

Prince Edward Inland - tle-do-Prince--€douard 96.8 99.0 102.0 lOS 103 1.4 1.4 100 

Nova Scotia - Nouoelle-cosne 126.6 127.0 130,0 103 102 1.5 1.6 107 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Bruoswick 100.4 103.0 104.0 104 101 2.2 2.2 100 

Québec 1.576.8 1,605.0 1,660.0 lOS 103 30.0 29.0 97 

Ontario 2,953.0 3,030.0 2,870.0 97 95 34,0 35.0 103 
Eant - Total - Eat 6,853.6 4,964.0 4,866.0 100 98 69.1 69.2 100 

Manitoba 1,101.6 1,060.0 1,070.0 97 101 18.5 18.5 100 

Saskatchewan 2,187.5 2,095.0 2,170.0 99 104 40.0 40.0 100 

Alberta 3,752.6 3,695.0 3,780.0 101 102 65.0 66.0 102 
British Calunbia - Colonblv-Brltnonlqoc 622.4 654.0 634.0 102 97 14.0 13.5 96 

Vest - Total - Owast 7,664.1 7,504.0 7,654.0 100 102 137.5 138.0 100 

CANADA 12,517.7 12,468.0 12,520.0 100 100 206.6 207.2 100 

Milk rows(1) Dairy hoifera(2) 

Vachea laltiérea(1) Gdniaaes laitlêre.(2) 

1982 as a 1982 as 
percentage percentage 
of 1981 of 1981 

1981 1982 
' 1982 en 1982 an 

pourcentage pourcentaga 
do 1981 4. 1981 

thousands - milliern 

Newlundlind - 	.rre - N.j ye . 	. .. .. . 
Prince Edward Ialaod - tle-du-Printe-douard 22.8 23.5 103 8.1 8.4 104 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle4cosse 36.0 35.7 99 12.7 12.7 100 

New Brunswick - Nooveao-Branswick 28.0 28.2 101 10.1 10.2 101 

Québec 730.0 742,0 102 235.0 255.0 109 

Ontario 550.0 550.0 100 225.0 230.0 102 

East - Total - Eat 1,366.8 1,379,4 101 490.9 516.3 lOS 

Manitoba 82.0 82.0 100 28.0 28.5 102 

Saskatchewan 70.0 72.5 104 15.0 15.5 103 

Alberta 138.0 142.0 103 42.0 44.0 105 

British Columbia - Cotnnble-Brltanolque 83.0 85.0 102 31.0 33.0 106 

West - Total - Oueat 373.0 381.5 102 116.0 121.0 104 

CANADA 1,719.8 1,760.9 101 606.9 637.3 lOS 

Beef cows(3) Beef heifer, for breeding(4) 

Vaches 4. hoschsrte(3) Génissen do houcherie pour Is reproduction(4) 

1982aaa 19112aaa 

percentage percentage 
of 	1981 of 	1981 

1981 1982 1981 1982 
1992 en 1982 an 
pourcentage pnUrcentage 
de 	1981 d. 1981 

thousands - silllera thousands - milliers 

Newfoundland - Terre-Mauve .. .. ,, 

Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-4ouard 11.8 12.2 103 2.7 2.8 104 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-tcosse 25.3 26.3 104 6,4 6.7 105 

New Brunswick- Nouveao-Brunawick 18.0 18.4 102 6.0 6.1 102 

Québec 212.0 218.0 103 39,0 63,0 II') 

Ontario 420.0 430.0 102 110.0 110.0 100 

Eaat - Total - Eat 687.1 704,9 lOS 164.1 168.6 103 

tonitoba 395.0 390.0 99 72.0 72.0 100 

;,nkatehewao 970.0 955.0 98 157.0 145.0 92 

\lberta ' 1,410.0 1,435.0 102 210.0 220.0 lOS 

iritish Columbia - Colonbie-Srilo'otque 223.0 215.0 96 55.0 50.0 91 

West - Total - Ou.at 2,998.0 2,995.0 100 494.0 487.0 99 

OAKADA 3,685.1 3,699.9 100 658.1 655.6 100 

See footnote(s) at end of tobie. 
Voir note(s) é Is fin do tableau. 
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T3317 lADLE 9111. Cattle: Nw.ber on Pan-as, by Cl.a. mad Province, January I, 1981 and 1982 	lde' 

TAE,IAIJ MIPLICATIF VIII. ovlma: IIo.bre dana Jr. feras.. per claa.e at proviece. Is tar Jvier 1981 r 190;' - 

Heifers for slaughter(S) 	 Steer., 1 year old or older 

G8nis.es 81ev8.a pour I'abattmge(S) 	 Bouvillona, I an at plus 

Province 	 1982 as a 	 1982 as a 
percentage 	 percentage 
of 1981 	 of 1981 

1961 	 1982 	 1981 	 1982 
1982 an 	 1982 an 
pourcentage 	 poarcentage 
dv 1981 	 da 1981 

thouaanda - mutters 	 thooasnds - millier. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve .. .. .. 

Prince Edward Island - tie-du-Prince-doeard 4.0 4.1 102 20.0 21.0 03 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle4cnase 3.2 3.3 103 8.9 9.3 104 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-9runswlck 4.7 4.7 100 7.0 7.2 103 
Qudbec 14.0 14.0 100 60.0 65.0 108 
Ontario 250.0 220.0 88 546.0 520.0 95 
East - Total - Eat 275.9 246.1 89 641.9 622.5 97 

Manitoba 32.5 35.0 lOS 110.0 114.0 104 
Saskatchewan 45.0 55.0 122 135.0 167.0 124 
Alberta 160.0 158.0 99 440.0 445.0 101 
Nriti.h Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 9.0 8.5 94 44.0 39.0 89 
Vest - Total - Oueat 246.5 236.5 104 729.0 765.0 105 

CANADA 522.4 502.6 96 1,370.9 1,387.5 101 

Calves, under 1 year 01.1 

Veaux, mama d'un an I 
1982 as 
percentage 
of 1981 

1981 	 1982 
1982 en 
p0 U n-ce ntsge 
de 1981 

thousands - allitern 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward t.Land - tle-du-Princ.-douard 28.2 28.6 101 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-lco.aa 33.0 34.4 104 
New Brunswick - Nonveao-Brunswick 27.0 27.0 100 
Qu8bec 285.0 294.0 103 
Ontario 899.0 775.0 87 
East - Total - Eat 1,268.2 1,159.0 91 

ManItoba 322.0 330.0 102 
Saukatchewan 663.0 720.0 109 
Alberta 1,230.0 1,270.0 103 
Brittab Columbia - Colombte-Britanniqnne 195.0 190.0 97 
Neat - Total - Oueat 2,410.0 2,510.0 104 

CANADA 3.678.2 3,669.0 100 

(1) All females which have calved, raIned mainly for milk purposes. 
(1) Toutes lee femelles qui out v816, 6ien8es pour 1s production lalttAn'e. 
(2) All female., I year and older, which have never calved, raised for dairy hen-d replacement. 
(2) routes lea femelle. dun an no plus, qui none jaasis v81A, 6levden pour is n-emplacement dea vachea laiti8res. 
(3) All females which have calved, raised mainly for beef purposes. 
(3) Toots, lea feselles qul out v8l8, Aleo8ea poor Is haucherie. 
(4) All females, I year and older, which have neoer calved, raised for beef berd roplv''u'nt. 
(4) routes lea feaslies d'un an flu plus, qui n'onc ja.aia v81E, AlevEes pour Ic req 
(5) All females, I year and older, which have never calved, raIsed for slaughter. 
(5) Toutss las femellea d'un an no p1un, qol n'ont jamal, v816, 6lev8es pour l'abutt.,.- - 

figures not available. 
nobres indisponibles. 



FfXT TAILE IX. Cal,.. Norn: Joly 1 to December 31 • 1980 and 1981 • by Provioce 

TABLEAU IXPLIC&flF £2. Veawa o6a: lerjofliet as 31 d&nep.bre 1980 at I$I • per peovioce 

1981 as a 
percentage 
of 1980 

Province 
	 1980 

	
1981 

1981 en 
pourcentage 
de 1980 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neove 
Prince Edward island - tle-du-Prince-douard 
Nova Scotia - 51ouvelle-cosse 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Qsdbec 
Ontario 

Ea.t - Total - Eat 

Nanitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Colonbie-lritaonique 

Neat - Total - Oweat 

CANADA 

figures not available. 
nombres indisponiblea. 

11.5 11.9 103 
20.5 21.0 102 
15.8 16.0 101 

235.0 255.0 109 
365.0 365.0 tOO 

687.8 668.9 103 

102.0 102.0 tOO 
145.0 140.0 97 
275.0 290.0 lOS 
81.0 83.0 102 

603.0 615.0 102 

1.250.8 1,283.9 103 

:ABLEAII PLlCATIF S. rastona Ct egnoasas: Noebra dana las ters, par groupe dBge et province, Ic jer Ja,,vier 8988 at 1982 

Average 	Total sheep and lambs 	 Sheep, I year old or older 	Lambs, under 1 year utd 
1978- 
1982 	Total, noutons et agneaux 	Itutons, I an 00 plus 	 Agoeaux, autos d'un an 

140 yeone 
1978- 	 1982 a. a 	 1982 as a 	 1982 as a 

Province 	 1982 	 percentage of 	 percentage 	 percentage 
of 1981 	 of 1981 

1981 	1982 	1982 en 	1981 	1982 	 1981 	1982 
pourcentage de 	 1982 en 	 1982 en 

pourcentage 	 poorcentage 
de 1981 	 de 1981 

1978- 	1981 
1982 

thousands 	 thousands 	 thousands 

silliers 	 silliers 	 sillier. 

S 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince P.dward Island - tie-du-Prioce-

douard 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Qu8 bee 
Ontario 

East - Total - Eat 

Kasitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
gritish Columbia - Coloabie-Britan- 

nique 

West - Total - Ousat 

CANADA 

4.6 5.0 5_6 122 
25.3 28.0 27.8 110 
7.9 8.7 8.5 1118 

51.3 58.0 61.0 119 
144.8 162.0 165.0 114 

233.9 261.7 267.9 III 

14.5 83.4 15.4 106 
59.7 65.0 65.0 109 

116.8 114.0 118.0 101 

32.4 34.0 35.0 102 

223.4 226.4 231.4 104 

457.3 488.1 499.3 109 

112 6.1 4.5 110 0.9 I_I 122 
99 21.1 20.8 99 6.9 7.0 101 
98 6.8 6.7 99 1.9 1.8 95 

105 47.0 50.0 106 11.0 11.0 lOG 
102 117.0 119.0 102 45.0 46.() 102 

102 196.0 201.0 103 65.7 66.9 102 

115 10.0 11.5 115 3.4 3.9 115 
100 44.0 44.0 100 21.0 21.0 800 
104 79.0 82.0 104 35.0 36.0 103 

97 24.0 24.0 LOG H'.O 9.0 90 

102 157.0 161.5 103 69.4 69.9 801 

102 353.0 362.5 103 135.8 136.8 801 

figures not available. 
no.bres indisponibles. 



Pigs: Graded and Ungraded(1), Canada (Average weekly figures by month) 

Porcs: Classes et non-class6s(1), Canada (Données hebdomadaires moyennes par mois) 
(000) 
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Pigs: Weighted Average Price, Index 100, Dressed, Toronto 
Porcs: Prix moyens pondérés, Indice 100, habillés, Toronto 
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Source: Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report 
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Slaughter Pigs - Average Warm Dressed Weights, Canada 
Porcs abattus - Poids moyens a chaud, Canada 
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Source Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report. 
Source Rapport sur is rnsrchd des hestatjs er de ía v,audo au Canada 

Cattle and Calves: Slaughtering in Federal Inspected Packing Plants 
Bovins et veaux: Abattages dans les abattoirs Inspectés par le tédéral 
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Pig, Cattle and Sheep Numbers, January 1, 1982, by 
Province, in Thousands (and Percent Change) 

Nombre de porcs, de bovins et de moutons au ler 
janvler 1982, en milliers (et changement en pourcentage) 
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C 12,520.0 (00/0) 

S 499.3 (2%) 
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